aluminium price hike in the next few quarters.

Source: CRU

5.2.3 Interest rate risk

Most of OR´s foreign loans have a floating rate with various benchmarks i.e. LIBOR,
STIBOR, EURIBOR and REIBOR. For the purpose of hedging interest rate risk and
favourable market conditions OR has swapped a considerable part of its loan portfolio for
fixed interest rates with interest rate and currency swap contracts. Interest rates also affect
the estimates of some of OR´s assets and liabilities accounted for at fair value according to
IFRS.

Economic risk - interest

Economic risk related to interest rates consists of the effect interest rates have on fair value
of OR´s financial assets and obligations. Securities, hedging contracts and embedded
derivatives of electricity sales contracts are examples of items accounted for at fair value.
These may be assessed to have either positive or negative value. The table below shows
the effect of 1% nominal interest rate changes on fair value of OR´s assets/obligations in
ISK millions.

Sensitivity of financial assets at fair value in OR‘s balance
sheet. 31.12.2015  m.ISK.

Interest increase

+1%
Interest decrease

-1%

Embedded derivatives 482.165 -511.678

Other financial assets -76.748 78.157

Hedge contracts 2.025.290 -2.105.676

Total 2.430.707 -2.539.197

102
98

91
96 96

89

82

75

68

60
65
70
75
80
85
90
95

100

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

Global aluminum stock represented in days of demand

  Finance Report  2015
February 2016

20
Published subject to errors and possible changes in OR‘s financial position from the publishing date .

Note that debt is accounted for at amortized cost and not fair value. Therefore interest rate
changes does not affect fair value of debt directly. On the other hand OR is obliged to
account for hedging contracts at fair value resulting in risk being expres sed on the balance
sheet due to changes in their fair value. If debt would be accounted for at fair value the fair
value changes of the hedging contracts would be offset by fair value changes of debt.